

**Nos. 14-1167(L), 14-1169, 14-1173**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, TONY C. LONDON, CAROL SCHALL, AND MARY TOWNLEY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

and

CHRISTY BERGOFF, *et al.*, *Intervenors*

v.

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, in his official capacity  
as the Clerk of Court for Norfolk Circuit Court, *Defendant-Appellant,*

and

JANET M. RAINEY, in her official capacity as State Registrar of Vital  
Records, *et al.*, *Defendants,*

and

MICHELE B. MCQUIGG, *Intervenor/Defendant-Appellant*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Virginia, Norfolk Division  
NO. 2:13-cv-00395-AWA-LRL (Honorable Arenda L. Wright Allen)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
VIRGINIA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, LLC and  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

John C. Eastman

Anthony T. Caso

Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

c/o Chapman University Dale E. Fowler School of Law

One University Drive; Orange, CA 92866

(714) 628-2587 (t); (714) 844-4817 (f); Jeastman@chapman.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Virginia Catholic Conference, LLC and  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ATTORNEY GENERAL MARK HERRING’S DERELICTION OF DUTY .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Supreme Court’s Summary Dismissal in <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> for Lack of a Substantial Federal Question Is a Ruling On the Merits That Is Binding On Lower Courts. ....	8
II. The District Court Incorrectly Held That Virginia’s Marriage Laws Infringed a Fundamental Right and Were Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	12
III. In Light of Virginia’s Legitimate Purposes For Its Definition of Marriage, Virginia Does Not Deny Same Sex Couples the Equal Protection of the Law.....	19
A. Because sexual orientation is not a suspect class, rational basis review applies. ....	19
B. Same-sex relationships are not similarly situated with opposite-sex relationships in ways that are relevant to Virginia’s marriage laws. ....	22
C. Even were this Court to overrule its existing precedent and apply the heightened scrutiny standard, Virginia’s marriage laws should be upheld because they are narrowly tailored to further compelling state interests.....	26
IV. Basic Principles of Federalism Counsel Restraint.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	27
<i>Alexander v. Kuykendall</i> , 63 S.E.2d 746 (Va. 1951) .....	22
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	9, 23, 24
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	6
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013) .....	18
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 19
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	22
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	18
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....	13, 16
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Darby v. Orr</i> , No. 2012-CH-19718 (Ill. Cir. Ct. May 30, 2012) .....	6

<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014) .....	14
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995) .....	13
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 12-CV-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014).....	14
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 292 P.3d 364 (Mont. 2012).....	9, 13
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	19, 21
<i>Faircloth v. Finesod</i> , 938 F.2d 513 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	28
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	25
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014) .....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....	13
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	9, 10
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	2
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Keegan v. Smith</i> , 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) .....	9, 14

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006) .....	13, 16
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	15, 16, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. U. S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1, 8 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	8
<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930) .....	25
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 51 Cal. 120 (1875) .....	15
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	passim
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	12
<i>Republican State Cent. Comm. of Arizona v. Ripon Soc. Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 1222 (1972) .....	10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	11, 20, 24
<i>Rummell v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 6:13-cv-02256 (D. Or. Dec 19, 2013) .....	6
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	20

<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F.Supp.2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012) .....	6
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Snyder v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	7
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Az. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	27
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013). .....	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	12, 13, 25
<i>Whitewood v. Corbett</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01861 (M.D. Pa. Jul 09, 2013).....	5
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	10
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	20
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
H. J. Res. 187, 2004 Reg. Sess. (Va. 2004) .....	24
S.J. Res. 91, 2004 Reg. Sess. (Va. 2004).....	21, 22, 24
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV (Due Process) .....	passim
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection) .....	passim
U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 3.....	5
VA. CODE § 20-45.2 .....	29
VA. CODE § 20-45.3 .....	29



VA. CODE § 63.2-1709.3 (2014) .....	24
VA. CONST. Art. I, § 15-A.....	passim
VA. CONST. Art. V, § 7.....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4A Op. O.L.C. 55 (1980) .....	5, 6
5 Op. O.L.C. 25 (1981) .....	5
Blackstone, William, 1 COMMENTARIES (S. Tucker ed. 1803).....	15
Finnis, John, <i>Marriage: A Basic and Exigent Good</i> , 91 THE MONIST 388 (2008) .....	26
Girgis, Sherif, <i>et al.</i> , <i>What Is Marriage?</i> , 34 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 245 (2011) .....	26
Graff, E.J., “Retying the Knot,” THE NATION (June 24 1996) .....	3, 27
Memorandum of Defendant Janet M. Rainey In Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 2:13CV395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014) (Dkt. #39) .....	21
Pew Research Center, <i>Same Sex Marriage State-by-State</i> (Jan. 6, 2014), <a href="http://features.pewforum.org/same-sex-marriage-state-by-state">http://features.pewforum.org/same-sex-marriage-state-by-state</a> .....	17
SCHOULER, JAMES, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS (2d ed. 1874).....	15
Upham, David R., <i>Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> (Jan. 3, 2014), available at SSRN: <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2240046">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2240046</a> ) .....	16
Whittington, Leslie, & Alm, James, <i>The Effects of Public Policy on Marital Status in the United States</i> , IN MARRIAGE AND THE ECONOMY: THEORY AND EVIDENCE FROM ADVANCED INDUSTRIAL SOCIETIES 77 (Shoshana Grossbard- Shechtman, 2003) .....	3
Willis, Ellen, “Can Marriage be Saved? A Forum,” THE NATION (July 5, 2004).....	3, 27
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 1.7, Virginia Rules of Prof. Cond.....	6
